
Written SRAVANA 17, 1889 (SAKA) Writtell
Answer'll AnsWeTS

(b) The price quoted by MeSlrl Hawker Siddely Aviation Ltd., the manufacturers of Avro aircraft in the U.K. is Rs. 94.50 lakhs, Ex-Works
Manchester, whereas the cost· of production of Mis. Hindustan Aeronautics Ltd. for HS-748 aircraft is RI. M.8'7 lakhs.

(c) The cost of operation of Avrol manufactured by the parent British firm is not readily available.

(d) Orieinlll estimate C;)st of Avro
748 (HS-748) Series II aircraft
-lb. 1,95,000/-(or Rs. 26 lakh.
at pre-devaluation rate.)

Estimated cost in 1966 :
Rs. 84.67 lakhs inclusive of optional equipment, customs duty and sales tax.

(e) No, Sir.

(f) Does not arise.
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Incluslon of lammu and Kashmir la-Pu.uJab Food Zoae

"1673. Shri MarllDd1: Will the MiniJ. ter of Food aDd A&Ticulture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Punjab Government have protested to the Centre against the inclusion of Jammu and Kashmir in its lood zone;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; arid

(c) the reaction of Government thereto!

The MinIster 01 State In the MJaia-
try 01 Food. AcrIcUlture. o ~
Develo)lllltJDt IIDd CooperadOil (8bri A.Jmasahib ShlDde): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

°1174. Sbri S.  S. KD&IW1:
Sbri O. P. 'I'Jqt:
S.,. lapuatil BaG I ..... ;
8hrt N. IL s-I:
Shrl Sbri CblUIII OMI:


17785 Written Answers AUGUST 8, 1967 Written AnsweTB 17786

Sbri Bbarat Singh Ohallhan:
Sbri Prakash Vir Shastri:
Sbri Shiv Kumar Shastri:
Shri Raghuvir Singh Shastri:
Slhri Ram Avtar Sharma:
Sbri Atam Daa:
Sbri Y. S. Kushwah:
Sbri ArJun Singh Bhadoria:
Shri Swell:
Sbri D. C. Sharma:

Will the Minister of TOurism and Civil Aviation be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that certain Viscounts have developed structural cracks and defects, and as a class, the Viscounts have crossed the safe period of use indicated by the manufacturers and the Pilots Association have notified or propose to notify 'Government their refusal to fly them;

(b) if so, the steps being taken to
,ensure the safety of passengers flown by Viscounts;

(c) whether there is any proposal to ground the Viscounts; and

(d) if so, the details of purchaSe of
..other aircrafts to replace Viscounts?

The MInIster of Tollrism and ClvU Aviation (Dr. Karan SiDgh): (a)
No, Sir. The Viscounts have not developed any structural cracks or defects. Certain cracks appeared on
-the false ribs which are not subject to loads even on flights. Such cracks 'have appeared on Viscounts in use in some other countries alBo. They have not crossed the safe periOd of use indicated by the manufacturers. Many Viscounts are still in use in several parts of the world. It is also not a fact that pilots have notified Government their refusal to fly the Viscounts.

(b) Does not arise.

(e) No, Sir.

(d) The question whether from the
-COlnmercial as distinct from the safety point of view, the Viscounts should be replaced is at present under con-
~i tion

Import and ProdUCtion of FooclInJu

8203. Dr. Kam.I SiDch:
Shrlmati Nlrlep Kaur:

Will the Minister of Feod and Arriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the total amount of foodgrains imported since 1951, year-wise; and

(b) the total amount of foodgrains produced in India since 1951, year-wise?

The Minister of State in the MinIstry of Food, Agriculture, CommunIty Development and Cooperation (Sbri Annasahib Shinde): (a) A statement giving the required information is laid on the Table of the House.
[Placed in Librl1T1/. See No. LT-1360/
67].

(b) Another statement giving the information asked for, which relates to the agricultural year (July-June). !II also attached.
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